ACT 84

H.B. NO. 1720-84

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for the 1984 Hawaii Statehood Silver Jubilee.

## Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, for the fiscal period 1984-1985, the sum of \$200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to fund the operational expenses of the 1984 Hawaii Statehood Silver Jubilee Committee, including the hiring of temporary staff to assist the Committee in its functions and operations, and to fund activities, projects and programs planned, sponsored or promoted by the Committee for celebrating the 25th anniversary-the Silver Jubilee-of the admission of Hawaii into the Union as a state of the United States of America.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the Office of the Governor for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. Funds appropriated by this Act which are not encumbered as of the close of business on December 31, 1984, shall lapse into the general fund.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 30, 1984.)